

12-26-2006



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

103353085

RECORDA'IĬŬŇŤŬŘM ČŮVEK SHEÉT PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies) International Business Machines Corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: XYRATEX TECHNOLOGY LIMITED  Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 06/29/2006  X Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement	Street Address: Langstone Road, Havant  City: Hampshire  State:		
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: United Kingdom Zip: PO9 1SA  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No		
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  See Attached List of U.S. Patents  Additional numbers attached? X Yes X No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP Internal Address: P.O. Box 10500	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 1,960.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 1650 Tysons Boulevard	Enclosed   None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: McLean  State: VA Zip: 22102  Phone Number: (703) 770-7900  Fax Number: (703) 770-7901  Email Address: christine mcdathy pillsburylaw.com	8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number 033975  Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: Signature	December 20, \$006 Dates		
Christine H. McCarthy, Reg. No. 41844  Name of Person Signing  Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet)	sheet, attachments, and documents.		
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (5/1) 2/3-0140, or inflied to:  Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-145000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000			

01 FC:8021



# <u>US PATENTS</u> IN THE NAME OF INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION

6192027,
6636958,
6898705,
6993627,
5745671,
5875457,
5905990,
6393537,
6807611,
6502166,
6928509,
6912669,
5913927,
6950900,
6182198,
6578158,
6438647,
6912621,
6862668,
6973553,
6058054,
6907504,
6212531,
6317657,
5784548,

6763398,
6078932,
6192444,
5951648,
6085332,
6959399,
6922801,
6460149,
6658528,
6665746,
7010645,
6915381,
6918006,
6792505,
5774682,
5930481,
6823436,
5878278,
6760807,
6647387,
6574709,
6687765,
6928578,
6654831

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

("Agreement") with an Effective Time & Date as defined below, between INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a New York corporation ("IBM"), and Xyratex Technology Limited ("BUYER"), a United Kingdom corporation.

WHEREAS, IBM has the right to assign its interest in the Assigned Patents as defined below; and

WHEREAS, subject to the reservation by IBM of certain rights, IBM desires to assign its ownership interest in the Assigned Patents and BUYER desires to acquire such ownership interest in the Assigned Patents;

Now therefore, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained, IBM and BUYER agree as follows:

#### Section 1. <u>Definitions</u>

- "Acts of Aggression" shall mean threatening or filing a patent infringement lawsuit that alleges that the development, distribution, sale, import, or use of a product infringe any of the Assigned Patents; provided that, regarding assertions against Implementations of IBM Strategic Standards, it shall be an Act of Aggression only if the asserted claims of the Assigned Patent are necessary (that is, all commercially reasonable implementations of all normative portions of the specification would infringe the asserted claims) to practice the specification. Acts of Aggression do not include filing a patent infringement lawsuit as a counterclaim or a cross-claim against a third party in response to a patent infringement lawsuit filed by that party.
- "Assigned Patents" shall mean the Listed Patents, the Assigned Patent Applications, patents issuing from the Assigned Patent Applications, and patents that may reissue from any of the foregoing on or after the Effective Time & Date.
- "Assigned Patent Applications" shall mean the patent applications listed in Exhibit C1, C2 and C3 that are pending as of the Effective Time & Date.
- "Due Date" shall mean the latest date on which a payment can be made or an action taken without incurring a penalty, surcharge or other additional payment.
- "Effective Time & Date" shall mean 11:59 pm United States Eastern Time on the day IBM receives the total payment specified in Section 4.1 below.
- "IBM Strategic Open Source Software" shall mean OSS produced or distributed by software development communities of which IBM is a member or a contributor, or the code of which IBM

1 of 16

uses, distributes, or relies on for its products; OSS which was released prior to one year after the Effective Time & Date (other than code owned by a commercial entity which first qualifies as OSS after that entity is put on notice by Buyer of infringement of an Assigned Patent); and OSS which is included in one or more of the following Linux distributions: RedHat, Fedora, Novell/SUSE, Debian.

"Implementations of IBM Strategic Standards" shall mean those portions of a product that implement specifications produced, in whole or in part, by IBM or by organizations of which IBM is a member or the specifications that IBM implements in its products; provided that it shall not include specifications where it is customary in the industry to charge a royalty for necessary patent claims (i.e., one or more other holders of necessary patent claims charge royalties) and where such royalties are condoned by the organization that has promulgated the specification (i.e., the management body of the organization is aware of the practice and has endorsed it or has acquiesced to it; has not requested that the patent holder grant royalty free licenses; and has not begun work to modify the specification to avoid the royalty-bearing patents). Implementations of IBM Strategic Standards shall not include any portions of a product that are not necessary to comply with all normative portions of the specifications being implemented.

"Licensee" shall mean any third party (including any Subsidiaries of IBM) to which IBM:
(i) has granted or is obligated to grant licenses, immunities, covenants not to sue or any other rights under an Assigned Patent as of the Effective Time & Date; or (ii) reserves the right under this Agreement to grant licenses, immunities, covenants not to sue or any other rights under an Assigned Patent.

"Japanese Assigned Patent" shall mean any Assigned Patent issued, issuing or pending in Japan.

"Listed Patents" shall mean the patents listed in Exhibits A1, A2 and A3 hereto and the patents listed in Exhibits B1, B2 and B3 hereto. A Listed Patent of one country may or may not have a counterpart in another country that is a Listed Patent.

"Open Source Software" or "OSS" shall mean any computer software program whose source code is published and available for inspection and use by anyone, and is made available under a license agreement that permits recipients to copy, modify and distribute the program's source code without payment of fees or royalties. All licenses certified by opensource.org and listed on their website are Open Source Software licenses.

"Subsidiary" shall mean a corporation, company or other entity: (a) more than fifty percent (50%) of whose outstanding shares or securities (representing the right to vote for the election of directors or other managing authority) are now or hereafter owned or controlled, directly or indirectly, by a party hereto; or (b) which does not have outstanding shares or securities, as may be the case in a partnership, joint venture or unincorporated association, but more than fifty percent (50%) of whose ownership interest representing the right to make the decisions for such entity is now or hereafter owned or controlled, directly or indirectly by a party hereto.

#### Section 2. Assignment

- 2.1 Subject to all rights granted to others prior to the Effective Time & Date, to IBM's reservation of rights set forth in Section 3, and to the terms in Section 4.1, IBM sells, transfers and assigns to BUYER on the Effective Time & Date all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents that IBM has as of the Effective Time & Date, including the right to sue for injunctive relief and damages for infringement of any of the Assigned Patents accruing on and after the Effective Time & Date.
- 2.2 Except as expressly set forth in this section, BUYER shall be solely responsible for all actions and all costs whatsoever, including but not limited to taxes, attorneys' fees and patent office fees in any jurisdiction, associated with the perfection of the BUYER's right, title, and interest in and to each Assigned Patent and recordation thereof.

With respect to the Assigned Patents that are pending or issued in the United States, not later than sixty (60) days after the Effective Time & Date IBM shall deliver to BUYER an executed document having the form and substance of Exhibit D and its referenced Exhibits A, B, and C (attached hereto and also titled Exhibits A, B, and C, respectively). IBM's execution of such documents and their timely delivery to BUYER shall fully satisfy IBM's obligations under this Section 2.2 with respect to Assigned Patents that are pending or issued in the United States.

With respect to the Assigned Patents that are pending or issued outside the United States, upon BUYER's written request and at BUYER's expense, IBM shall execute all documents and instruments prepared by BUYER, and shall do all lawful acts, in each case as may be reasonably necessary to perfect BUYER's right, title, and interest in and to such Assigned Patents and recordation thereof, provided that, not later than sixty (60) days after the Effective Time & Date and not later than 15 days prior to BUYER's expected date of recordation, BUYER shall provide IBM with any documents requiring IBM's signature, suitable for recording, having terms and conditions acceptable to IBM and substantially similar to Exhibit D except for any additional or different terms and conditions that would be legally necessary in patent assignments of the local jurisdiction. BUYER shall provide IBM with an English translation of each such document concurrently therewith.

- BUYER shall be solely responsible for all actions and all costs, including attorneys' fees and patent office fees in any jurisdiction, having a Due Date on or after the Effective Time & Date and associated with: (i) maintaining the enforceability of any of the Assigned Patents; or (ii) further prosecution of any of the Assigned Patents. IBM and inventors of the Assigned Patents shall not be obligated to assist in prosecution or maintenance of the Assigned Patents or to execute or have executed additional oaths or declarations after the Effective Time & Date except as required to complete any Assigned Patent Applications filed with missing parts.
- 2.4 Except with respect to the Assigned Patents as expressly set forth in this Agreement, no license, immunity, ownership interest, or other right is granted under this Agreement, either directly or by implication, estoppel, or otherwise.

#### Section 3. Reserved Rights

- IBM reserves and retains, for the benefit of itself and its Subsidiaries and its and their 3.1 successors and assigns, an irrevocable, nonexclusive, worldwide, fully paid-up, royalty free right and license under the Assigned Patents, to make, have made, use, have used, import, license (for example, in the case of software), offer to sell, sell, lease, and otherwise transfer any product or service, and to practice and have practiced any method. Such reserved right and license also includes the right to grant, without notice or accounting, sublicenses of the same or lesser scope to: (a) any entities that are on the Effective Time & Date, or thereafter become, a Subsidiary of IBM or a Subsidiary of one of IBM's Subsidiaries, such sublicenses including the right of sublicensed Subsidiaries to sublicense their Subsidiaries and surviving in the event any such Subsidiary ceases to be a Subsidiary of IBM; (b) any third parties with respect to which IBM or any of its Subsidiaries has or incurs a duty or obligation to grant or otherwise provide a license, immunity, covenant not to sue, or similar right under any Assigned Patents, where such duty or obligation is based upon any agreement existing prior to the Effective Time & Date or upon any promise, representation, conduct or action occurring prior to the Effective Time & Date; (c) subject to Section 3.1.1, any third parties to which, on or after the Effective Time & Date, IBM transfers a product line, a service line or a Subsidiary; (d) third parties with respect to IBM's rights in Section 5.2; and (e) with respect to Listed Patents listed in Exhibit A3 or Exhibit B3 and patents issuing from the Assigned Patent Applications listed in Exhibit C3, and in connection with the divestiture, sale, license or other transfer of technology, one third party to be chosen by IBM, at any time and at its sole discretion. IBM will notify BUYER of the identity of any third party that has received a sublicense pursuant to Section 3.1(e).
- 3.1.1 Any sublicense granted pursuant to Section 3.1(c) shall be limited to a field defined no more broadly than necessary to cover the particular product or service line being transferred, including extensions thereto based on the same technology; and shall be limited in the twelve (12) months immediately following such transfer to a volume of licensed products or services having an aggregate selling price equal to no more than the aggregate selling prices of such products or services by IBM in the twelve (12) months preceding such transfer plus ten percent (10%); and shall be limited, in each of the successive twelve-month periods following such transfer, to a volume of licensed products or services having an aggregate selling price equal to no more than the limit for the immediately preceding twelve-month period plus ten percent (10%).
- 3.2 IBM reserves and retains, for the benefit of itself and its Subsidiaries and its and their successors and assigns, an irrevocable, nonexclusive, worldwide, fully paid-up, royalty free right to grant third parties an immunity from suit under each Assigned Patent, where the suit is based on products or services provided or designed by IBM or its Subsidiaries, or designees of IBM or its Subsidiaries or where such suit, if brought by IBM, would breach a promise or covenant not to sue made by IBM prior to the Effective Time & Date.
- 3.3 IBM reserves and retains, for the benefit of itself and its Subsidiaries and its and their successors and assigns, all rights to past, present, and future royalties and other consideration given or to be given in exchange for rights with respect to any Assigned Patent arising or accruing under agreements executed by IBM or IBM's Subsidiaries prior to the Effective Time & Date. IBM further reserves and retains all such royalties and other consideration arising out of

or accruing under any release, license, sublicense, immunity or other right granted by IBM or its Subsidiaries pursuant to Sections 3.1, 3.2 and 3.7.

3.4 BUYER shall not interfere with: (i) any contract or contractual relationship between IBM and its Licensees or the receipt of any right, or the performance of any duty or obligation, by or between IBM and its Licensees; and (ii) any benefits that IBM or any Licensee of IBM gains through such contract or contractual relationship, the receipt of any right, or the performance of any duty and obligation there under.

BUYER, for itself, its Subsidiaries, and its and their successors and assigns, agrees not to challenge the validity and enforceability of such contracts, duties or obligations on the grounds that they were not of record, or that BUYER, its Subsidiaries, or its or their successors in interest or assigns had no notice of or were otherwise unaware of such contracts, duties or obligations.

BUYER shall make all rights granted and all assignments made by BUYER with respect to the Assigned Patents subject to the licenses and other rights reserved by IBM and to the agreements, rights, duties, and obligations between IBM and its Licensees.

- 3.5 With respect to the licenses and other rights reserved by IBM and to the agreements, rights, duties, and obligations between IBM and its Licensees, BUYER agrees to compel its successors in interest and assigns of each Assigned Patent to abide by terms that are the same as the terms of this Agreement and to ensure that IBM and its Licensees are designated as third party beneficiaries with respect to said terms in all subsequent transfer of rights and assignments.
- 3.6 If BUYER or any of its successors in interest or assigns to any of the Assigned Patents makes a claim under any Assigned Patent against IBM or any of its Licensees, BUYER shall indemnify IBM and its Licensees from all losses arising there from including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees.
- 3.7 IBM reserves the right to license or re-license any Licensees that, by operation of law or for any other reason, lose rights under the Assigned Patents due to a transfer of rights or assignment of any Assigned Patent. For the avoidance of doubt, such reserved right to license or re-license under this Section 3.7 shall be limited to a field defined no more broadly than necessary to restore the rights lost under the Assigned Patents, and does not include the right to renew or extend any license under the Assigned Patents beyond the term of a license agreement existing prior to the Effective Time & Date.
- 3.8 With respect to the Japanese Assigned Patents, BUYER agrees, at its expense and immediately after the registration of the assignment of such patents in Japan, to execute and register with the Japanese Patent Office a non-exclusive license document in substantially the form attached as Exhibit E, as may be modified by IBM to comply with Japanese law.
- 3.9 BUYER shall execute all documents and instruments, and shall do all lawful acts, in each case as may be reasonably necessary, at IBM's request, to record or perfect the reserved rights of IBM and its Licensees under this agreement. Any acts undertaken by BUYER solely under this section 3.9 shall be at IBM's expense.

- 3.10 The term of rights and licenses reserved hereunder shall be from the Effective Time & Date until the date that the last Assigned Patent expires.
- 3.11 With respect to third parties that are or become developers, implementers, users, or members of industry standards promulgated by standards bodies which IBM was a member of or participant in, BUYER will make available to any such third party a license under the Assigned Patents on the same terms and conditions that IBM would have been obliged pursuant to its membership or participation to make such Assigned Patents available had the Assigned Patents not been assigned. BUYER will make available to any third parties practicing a bona fide industry standard a license under necessary claims of the Assigned Patents, on reasonable and non-discriminatory terms and conditions, to practice such standard.

#### Section 4. Payment and Communication

As consideration for the assignment to BUYER under this Agreement, BUYER shall pay to IBM four million US dollars (US\$4,000,000.00) on or before June 30, 2006, no portion of which shall be refundable.

If IBM does not receive the total payment set forth in this Section 4.1 before 4:00 pm United States Eastern Time on June 30, 2006, IBM shall have the right to void this Agreement ab initio upon written notice to BUYER.

Payments shall be made by wire transfer to:

Director of Licensing
International Business Machines Corporation
PNC BANK
500 First Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Park Assount Number: 1017306369

Bank Account Number: 1017306369
ABA Routing Number: 043000096
SWIFT code: PNCCUS33

- 4.2 Each party shall pay all taxes imposed by the government, including any political subdivision thereof, of any country in which said party is doing business, as the result of said party's furnishing consideration hereunder. In the event such a tax becomes payable as a result of a party's furnishing consideration in respect of a sublicense granted to any of its Subsidiaries, said party shall be responsible for determining the amount of and paying, or causing said sublicensed Subsidiary to pay, said tax.
- A.3 Notices and other communications relevant to this Agreement or to any of the Assigned Patents shall be sent by facsimile, by registered or certified mail or by reputable courier to the following address. Communications sent by facsimile shall be effective upon sending if followed within twenty-four (24) hours by a mailed confirmation. Communications sent by mail or courier shall be effective upon deposit with the postal service or with the courier.

For IBM:
Director of Licensing
IBM Corporation
North Castle Drive, MD-NC119
Armonk, NY 10504-1785
United States of America
Facsimile: 01-914-765-4380

For BUYER:
Stephen Thompson,
Xyratex Technology Limited
Langstone Road, Havant
Hampshire PO9 1SA
United Kingdom
Facsimile: +44 (0) 23 9245 3654

4.4 An Agreement Reference Number will be assigned to this Agreement upon execution. This number should be included in all communications and wire transfer payments.

#### Section 5. Miscellaneous

- Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as conferring any right to use in advertising, publicity, or other promotional activities any name, trade name, trademark, trade dress or other designation of either party hereto or of any of its Subsidiaries. Each party hereto agrees not to use or refer to this Agreement or any provision hereof in any promotional activity without the express written approval of the other party.
- 5.2 As between IBM and BUYER, and subject to restrictions appearing above, BUYER, as the acquirer of IBM's right, title, and interest in each Assigned Patent, has sole discretion whether or not to institute any action or suit against third parties for infringement of any Assigned Patent or to defend any action or suit which challenges or concerns the validity of any Assigned Patent. Notwithstanding the above, with respect to Listed Patents listed in Exhibit A2 or Exhibit B2 and patents issuing from the Assigned Patent Applications listed in Exhibit C2, Buyer agrees not to commit Acts of Aggression against IBM Strategic Open Source Software or Implementations of IBM Strategic Standards. If Buyer commits such Acts of Aggression, IBM may, at its option, grant licenses to the patents listed in Exhibit A2 or Exhibit B2 or patents issuing from the patent applications listed in Exhibit C2 for such IBM Strategic Open Source Software or Implementations of IBM Strategic Standards. Nothing in this Section 4.2 shall prevent the Buyer from filing a patent infringement lawsuit as a counterclaim or a cross-claim against a third party in response to a patent infringement lawsuit filed by that party. BUYER shall indemnify and hold IBM harmless against all losses and expenses (including employee time) arising from BUYER's activities relating to defense, enforcement or licensing of any Assigned Patent. BUYER shall pay all of IBM's costs associated with such activities or that otherwise arise from BUYER's defense, enforcement or licensing of the Assigned Patents, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees.
- IBM represents and warrants that it has the full right and power to assign its rights in each Assigned Patent as set forth in Section 2. IBM MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY REGARDING THE VALIDITY OR ENFORCEABILITY OF ANY ASSIGNED PATENT. IBM MAKES NO OTHER REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, OR COVENANTS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, NOR SHALL IBM HAVE ANY LIABILITY WITH RESPECT TO INFRINGEMENT BY BUYER OF PATENTS OR OTHER RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES.

7 of 16

- 5.4 This Agreement shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed by or on behalf of each party. No amendment or modification hereof shall be valid or binding upon the parties unless made in writing and signed as aforesaid.
- 5.5 If any section of this Agreement is found by competent authority to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect for any reason, the validity, legality and enforceability of any such section in every other respect and the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in effect so long as the Agreement still expresses the intent of the parties. If any of the reserved rights of IBM are found to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect for any reason, at IBM's option this Agreement shall be renegotiated.
- 5.6 This Agreement shall be construed, and the legal relations between the parties hereto shall be determined, in accordance with the law of the State of New York, USA, as such law applies to contracts signed and fully performed in such State, without regard to the principles of conflicts of law thereof. As part of the consideration received hereunder, each of the parties consents to the jurisdiction of any New York State court located in the County of New York and any federal court of the United States of America located in the Southern District of New York. Each of the parties: (i) waives all rights to trial by jury; (ii) waives all objections to New York venue for any action instituted hereunder; and (iii) consents to the granting of such legal and equitable relief as is deemed appropriate by any aforementioned court.
- 5.7 The headings of sections are inserted for convenience of reference only and are not intended to be part of or to affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- Each party may disclose the existence of this Agreement and the fact that the Assigned Patents were assigned hereunder by IBM to BUYER. Each party may use similar terms and conditions in other agreements. However, subject to the exceptions provided herein, until the date that the last Assigned Patent expires, each party agrees not to disclose the terms of this Agreement to any third party (other than its Subsidiaries) without the prior written consent of the other party. This obligation is subject to the following exceptions: disclosure is permissible: (a) if required by government or court order or otherwise required by law or any applicable securities exchange rules or regulations; (b) if required to enforce rights under this Agreement; (c) by either party on a confidential basis, to anyone the discloser reasonably determines has a legitimate need to know; (d) to the extent required to record the assignment of the Assigned Patents and the reserved rights contained herein; (e) by IBM to any third party to which IBM has a duty or obligation to grant a license, covenant not to sue, immunity or other right under any Assigned Patent.
- This Agreement and its Exhibits and their attachments, embody the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the Assigned Patents and merges all prior discussions between the parties. Neither party shall be bound by any condition, definition, warranty, understanding or representation with respect to the subject matter hereof other than as expressly provided herein.
- 5.10 This Agreement may be executed by the parties in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

- 5.11 EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN SECTIONS 3.6 AND 5.2, NEITHER BUYER NOR IBM SHALL BE LIABLE, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE AND STRICT LIABILITY) OR OTHERWISE, FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, PUNITIVE, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING HEREUNDER, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOSS OF PROFITS OR GOODWILL, BUSINESS INTERRUPTIONS AND CLAIMS OF CUSTOMERS, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.
- 5.12 Nothing contained herein, or done pursuant to this Agreement, will constitute the parties hereto entering into a joint venture or partnership or will constitute either party hereto being the agent of the other party for any purpose or in any sense whatsoever.
- 5.13 The last signature of this Agreement will be made by IBM in the United States and the parties agree that the Agreement has been executed in the United States.
- 5.14 Neither party shall be considered the author of this Agreement for the purpose of interpreting any provision herein.
- 5.15 Each party acknowledges that its legal counsel has reviewed and approved this Agreement including its Exhibits and Attachments.

Agreed to:	Agreed to:
Xyratex Technology Limited  By	INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION By
Stephen Thompson Chief Technology Officer	Mark Petersen, Director of Finance Technology & Intellectual Property
Date 27th Tours 7, 26.	Date 29 June 2006

# EXHIBIT A - LISTED PATENTS (United States)

## **EXHIBIT A1**

EARID	II AI		
Country	IBM Docket Number	Patent Number	Issue Date
US	SJO919950008US1	5745671	04/28/98
US	TUC919950025US1	5774682	06/30/98
US	MLX920000052US1	5784548	07/21/98
US	MLX920000054US1	5875457	02/23/99
US	SJO919940097US2	5878278	03/02/99
US	ROC919960091US1	5905990	05/18/99
US	MLX920000053US1	5913927	06/22/99
US	TUC919950025US2	5930481	07/27/99
US	RPS919990008US1	6058054	05/02/00
US	TUC919970053US1	6078932	06/20/00
US	MLX920000016US1	6085332	07/04/00
US	MLX920000014US1	6182198	01/30/01
US	MLX920000020US1	6192027	02/20/01
US	SJ0919970125US1	6192444	02/20/01
US	TUC919970076US1	6212531	04/03/01
US	MLX920000023US1	6317657	11/13/01
US	TUC919970061US1	6393537	05/21/02
US	SJO920000032US1	6438647	08/20/02
US	MLX920000049US2	6460149	10/01/02
US	MLX92000050US1	6502166	12/31/02
US	MLX920000034US1	6574709	06/03/03
US	MLX920000028US1	6578158	06/10/03
US	RPS920010070US1	6636958	10/21/03
US	MLX920000048US1	6647387	11/11/03
US	MLX920000043US1	6654831	11/25/03
US	SJO920000054US1	6658528	12/02/03
US	MLX920000027US1	6665746	12/16/03
US	MLX920000001US1	6687765	02/03/04
US	SJO920010050US1	6760807	07/06/04
US	SJ0920010117US1	6763398	07/13/04
UŞ	SJO920010049US1	6792505	09/14/04
US	SJO920010167US1	6807611	10/19/04
US	RPS920010066US1	6823436	11/23/04
US	SJO920010055US1	6862668	03/01/05
US	SJO920010154US1	6907504	06/14/05
US	SJO920010019US1	6912621	06/28/05
US	SJO920010114US1	6912669	06/28/05

10 of 16

US	JP920010267US1	6915381	07/05/05	
US	SJ0920000062US1	6918006	07/12/05	
US	SJO920000075US1	6922801	07/26/05	
US	SJO920010091US1	6928509	08/09/05	
US	SJO920000045US1	6928578	08/09/05	
US	SJO920000068US1	6950900	09/27/05	
US	SJ0920010064US1	6959399	10/25/05	
US	SJO920000056US1	6973553	12/06/05	
US	GB919990144US1	6993627	01/31/06	
XHIBIT A2				
`aunta.	IRM Decket Number	Patent	I D. (	

# E

Country	IBM Docket Number	Patent Number	Issue Date
US	MLX920000055US1	5951648	09/14/99
US	RPS920010034US1	6898705	05/24/05

### **EXHIBIT A3**

Country IBM Docket Number		Patent Number	Issue Date
US	ARC920020066US1	7010645	03/07/06

### END OF EXHIBIT A

11 of 16

# EXHIBIT B - LISTED PATENTS (Non-US Patents)

### EXHIBIT B1

Country	IBM Docket Number	Patent Number
CN	RPS920010070CN1	ZL02813882.1
CN	SJ0920010154CN1	ZL03149844.2
GB	SJO920000032GB1	2368161
JP	SJO919940097JP1	2950467
JP	MLX920000054JP1	3316500
JP	SJO919970125JP1	3478746
JP	RPS919990008JP1	3641183
JP	JP920010267JP1	3714613
JP	SJO920000062JP1	3777156
KR	SJ0919950008KR1	221384
KR	RPS919990008KR1	380221
KR	MLX920000053KR1	434932
KR	MLX920000052KR1	466690
KR	SJ0920000062KR1	546974
KR	RPS920010070KR1	553921
SG	RPS919990008SG1	83199
SG	SJO920000062SG1	95978
TW	SJO920010154TW1	1223146
TW	SJO920000062TW1	1249703

#### **EXHIBIT B2**

None.

### EXHIBIT B3

Country	IBM Docket Number	Patent Number
KR	ARC920020066KR1	510808
WT	ARC920020066TW1	1233552

### END OF EXHIBIT B

12 of 16

# **EXHIBIT C - ASSIGNED PATENT APPLICATIONS**

## **US Assigned Patent Applications**

None.

## **Non-US Assigned Patent Applications**

177	v	TT	ID	TT	~1
Ľ	А	п	IĐ	IT	L.I

Country	IBM Docket Number	Application Serial Number	Filing Date
CN	SJO920000062CN1	01818206.2	09/25/01
CN	SJO920010091CN1	03150027.7	07/29/03
EP	MLX920000053EP1	96944338.1	12/11/96
EP	RPS919990008EP1	00302077.3	03/15/00
EP	MLX920000052EP1	9791 <b>497</b> 7. <b>0</b>	03/07/97
EP	RPS920010070EP1	02754800.7	06/29/02
EP	MLX920000054EP1	97909959.5	10/03/97
EP	SJO919950008EP1	96300339.7	01/17/96
ΕP	SJO919970125EP1	98310675.8	12/23/98
IN	MLX920000053IN1	2263/MAS/96	12/13/96
JP	RPS920010070JP1	2003-514400	06/29/02
TH	SJO920000062TH1	067864	08/22/01
TW	SJO920010091TW1	9212 <b>0722</b>	07/29/03

#### **EXHIBIT C2**

Country	IBM Docket Number	Application Serial Number	Filing Date
EP	MLX920000055EP1	98906638.6	02/24/98
HK	MLX920000055HK1	01100093.5	02/24/98

### **EXHIBIT C3**

Country	IBM Docket Number	Application Serial Number	Filing Date
CN	ARC920020066CN1	200310120405.0	12/11/03
JP	ARC920020066JP1	2003-421669	12/18/03
MY	ARC920020066MY1	PI20034760	12/11/03
₹H	ARC920020066TH1	086981	11/25/03
1 1 1	~,\CJGG		

# END OF EXHIBIT C

13 of 16

#### EXHIBIT D

#### Form of Recordable Patent Assignment and Reservation

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the reservations stated in the Patent Assignment Agreement Reference No. L064956 between the parties with an effective time and date of 11:59 pm Eastern Standard Time on , 2006 ("Effective Time and Date") ("Patent Assignment Agreement"), International Business Machines Corporation, a New York corporation having a place of business at Armonk, New York, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), hereby grants and assigns to Xyratex Technology Limited, a United Kingdom corporation having a place of business at Havant, Hampshire, United Kingdom, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), all of IBM's right, title and interest in and to the United States Letters Patents identified in Exhibit A and the United States patent applications identified in Exhibit C, attached hereto, (hereinafter, collectively, "ASSIGNED PATENTS"), to have and to hold the same, unto ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, including all damages for infringement of any of the Assigned Patents accruing on and after the Effective Time & Date and the sole right to sue therefore under such Assigned Patents, for the full term or terms of all such ASSIGNED PATENTS, subject to all rights granted under the ASSIGNED PATENTS to third parties by ASSIGNOR prior to said Effective Time & Date.

ASSIGNOR hereby reserves and retains, for the benefit of itself and its subsidiaries and its and their successors and assigns, the rights and licenses set forth in the Patent Assignment Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Patent Assignment and Reservation to

be duly signed on its behalf.

Mark Petersen, Director of Finance

Technology & Intellectual Property

State of ) New York

(S.S.)

County of ) Westeractes

Date: June 29, 2006

Before me this 29th day of Quee\_\_\_\_\_, 2006 personally appeared

MARK 5. PETERSES, to me known to be the person who is described in and who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged to me that he/she signed the same of his/her

own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Laralga France) Notary Public

END OF EXHIBIT D

CAROLYN SORIANO, NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK No. 4410533

QUALIFIED IN WESTCHESSIER COUNTY EXFIRES FEBRUARY 28, 20/0

14 of 16

#### **EXHIBIT E**

#### NON-EXCLUSIVE LICENSE MEMORANDUM

[JURISDICTION] corporation having a place of business at [BUYER'S ADDRESS] (hereinafte "LICENSOR"), hereby acknowledges and agrees that: (1) International Business Machines Corporation, a New York corporation having a place of business at Armonk, New York, United States of America, (hereinafter "LICENSEE"), reserves and retains, for the benefit of itself and its subsidiaries and its and their successors and assigns, the rights and licenses reserved and retained in the separate written agreement between the parties with an effective time and date of
11:59 pm Eastern Standard Time on, 200_ ("Effective Time and Date") with respect to the Japanese Patents identified in Attachment A hereto, (hereinafter "LICENSED PATENTS") and (2) the LICENSED PATENTS are subject to all rights granted under the LICENSED PATENTS to third parties by LICENSEE prior to the Effective Time and Date.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, LICENSOR has caused this Non-exclusive License Memorandum to be duly signed on its behalf.
Signature:
Name:
Title:
Date:

#### ATTACHMENT A TO EXHIBIT E

# LICENSED PATENTS (Japan)

Country	IBM Docket Number	Patent Number	Issue Date	
JP	SJO919940097JP1	2950467	07/09/99	
JP	MLX920000054JP1	3316500	06/14/02	
JP	SJO919970125JP1	3478746	10/03	3/03
JP	RPS919990008JP1	3641183	01/28/05	
JP	JP920010267JP1	3714613	09/02	2/05
JP	SJO920000062JP1	3777156	03/03	3/06
Country	IBM Docket Number	Application Serial Number		Filing Date
JP	RPS920010070JP1	2003-514400		06/29/02
JP	ARC920020066JP1	2003-421	1669	12/18/03

#### END OF EXHIBIT E

**RECORDED: 12/20/2006** 

16 of 16